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Dear Mr. Kojnok:

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc. (MACTECY) is pleased to present the results of the fourth
quarter sampling event for the Autopro Site located at 5200 Telegraph Avenue in Oakland, California
(Site; Plate 1). This investigation was conducted in response the December 24, 2002, letter from the
Alameda County Health Care Services, Environmental Health Services Department (County}. In this
letter, the County requested that Autopro conduct quarterly monitoring for a period of one year, evaluate
the effect the tops of the wells being screened below the depth to groundwater has on detected petroleum

hydrocarbon concentrations in wells, and perform a one-time sampling of the backfill in nearby sewer
and storm drain lines.

The results of the backfill analysis were included in MACTEC’s report dated November 30, 2004, which
included the results for the first two sampling events of the one year monitoring period. This monitoring
report represents the third monitoring event of the one year monitoring period.

QUARTERLY MONITORING

The third quarter monitoring event was performed on December 29, 2004, MACTEC performed purging
and sampling of accessible onsite and offsite wells (including Chevron Wells MW-2 and MW-3). Well
MW-3 continues to be damaged (the Christy box was filled with dirt and asphalt) and was not accessible.
Prior to sampling, depth to water in the monitoring wells was measured using a calibrated electronic
water level meter. No evidence of free product was noted in any of the wells.

All wells were purged of a minimum of three well volumes using a PVC bailer. Conductivity, pH, and
temperature parameters were collected at regular intervals and recorded on the attached well sampling

forms in Appendix A, Samples were then collected from the monitoring wells using a disposable bailer
and samples transferred to laboratory-supplied glassware.
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Prior to use, all well purging equipment was steam cleaned and rinsed with detonized water at the
MACTEC equipment yard. Well purge water was temporarily stored onsite in 55-gallon drums pending
receipt of analytical results.

Laboratory Analysis

Groundwater samples were analyzed for the following analyses in accordance with the County
December 24, 2002, letter as follows:

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (g}, diesel (d), and motor oil (imo) using EPA Test
Method 8015m; and

¢ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary buty| ether {MTBE)
using EPA Test Method 8021B. Analysis of the remaining fuel oxygenates was not performed. As
detailed in the County’s December 2002 letter, fuel oxygenates were dropped from the sampling
program because they were not detected in the initial rounds of sampling.

Groundwater Flow

On the basis of groundwater levels collected from the monitoring wells prior to groundwater sampling on
December 29, 2004, the groundwater flow direction at the Site was to the northeast with a hydraulic
gradient of 0.002. Table 1 presents groundwater elevations from December 29 (including historical
elevations), and Plates 3 through 5 present the current groundwater elevation contour map and the rose
diagrams depicting groundwater hydraulic gradients (Autopro wells only).

Laboratory Results

The laboratory analytical reports for groundwater samples submitted for chemical analysis are presented
as Appendix A. Table 2 summarizes the analytical results for the groundwater samples collected during
these two sampling events and previous sampling events, and Plates 6 through 8 present plume maps.
The results were as follows:

* TPHg was detected at concentrations of 710, 5,100, and 2,300 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in samples
collected from Autopro wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 respectively.

* TPHd was detected at concentrations between 53 and 3.300 pg/L in samples collected from all
sampled wells except Chevron Well MW-2.

¢ TPHmo was detected at concentrations of 450 and 1,400 pg/L in samples collected from Autopra
wells MW-1 and MW.4 respectively.
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e Benzene was detected at a concentration of 16 pg/L in the sample collected from Autopro well
MW-3.

s  Toluene was detected at a concentration of 8.9 pg/L in the sample collected trom Autopro weli
MW.-3,

» Ethylbenzene was detected at concentrations of 2.2, 14, and 3.0 pg/L in samples collected from
Autopro wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 respectively.

s  Total xylenes were detected at concentrations of 4.2, 34, and 8.4 pg/L in samples collected from
Autopro wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4 respectively.

¢  MTBE was detected at concentrations of 34 and 4.7 pg/l. in samples collected from Autopro wells
MW-3 and MW-4 respectively. Secondary confirmation for MTBE using EPA test method 8260B
was performed on the sample collected Well MW-3. MTBE was not detected, and based on this
confirmation, the laboratory determined that the MTBE detected by 80218 analysis was likely an
artifact of the analysis. Due to laboratory error, secondary confirmation for MTBE using EPA test
method 8260B was not performed on the sample collected from Well MW-4.

DISCUSSION

Quarterly monitoring results indicate low to moderate concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents within historical ranges continue to be present in onsite monitoring wells. Concentrations of
TPHg and TPHd continue to be above the general water quality objective of 0.1 mg/L / 1,000 pg/l.
established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB}. The detected benzene
concentration in Well MW-3 exceeded the maximum contaminant level (MCL) of 1.0 pg/L. Remaining
BTEX concentrations did not exceed MCLs during this quarterly monitoring event.

Groundwater flow was to the northeast which is inconsistent with the historical south-southwest trends.
The reason for this change is unknown but can likely be attributed to the heavy precipitation that
occurred during this timeframe. Review of the water level information indicates that water levels in
wells MW-2 through MW-4 rose approximately 3.5 to 4.0 feet while the water level in Well MW-1 only
rose approximately 2.0 feet. The extreme differences between water level increases in MW-2 through
MW-4 and MW-1 caused the water direction to reverse 180 degrees.

With the exception of MW-1 where BTEX results were detected at their highest concentrations since the
early 1990’s, chemical concentrations are within historical ranges.

PLANNED ACTIVITIES

Pursuant to the letter from the County to conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring, our next sampling
event is scheduled for mid to late March. Based on recent communications with the City of Oakland
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(City}, an encroachment permit and lane closure permits will be required by the City to assess and repair
Well MW-5. We have completed costing, and are in the process of requesting additional funding that
will be necessary from the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) cleanup fund to perform this
task and anticipate that Well MW-35 will be repaired in early March.

We trust this report provides the information required at this time. Please feel free to contact Gary
Lieberman at (707) 793-3858 if you have questions.

Yours very truly,

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, Inc,
QN

Gary A. Efeberman

Senior Geologist

ichael G. Burns, CHG
Principal Geologist

GAL/mib:MB61087_12-04Q-ESC

Attachments:  Table 1 — Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Tabte 2 — Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Plate I — Vicinity Map

Plate 2 — Site Map and Utility Trench Backfill Boring Location

Plate 3 — Groundwater Contour Map — December 29, 2004

Plate 4 — Rose Diagram — Groundwater Direction Frequency

Plate 5 — Rose Diagram — Groundwater Direction Magnitude

Plate 6 — Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline — December 29, 2004
Plate 7 — Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel — December 29, 2004
Plate 8 — Benzene — December 29,, 2004

Appendix A — Well Sampling Forms
Appendix B — Laboratory Analvtical Report

cc: Mr. Don Huang, Alameda County Health Care Services




TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

Autopro Facility
3200 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Galitornia

04/26/94 115.44 12.69 102.75
07/20/94 12.30 103.05
10/21/94 13.06 102.38
01M18/95 10.14 105.30
06/26/96 11.80 103.54
09/24/96 12.53 102.91
12/11/96 9.95 105.49
121297 10.28 105.16
03/23/98 5.12 110.32
06M16/98 10.15 105.29
08/25/98 13.10 102.34
08/30/98 13.33 102.11
12115/98 11.78 103.66
03/22/02 11.45 103.99
06/28/02 1216 103.28
09/06/02 13.06 102.32
01/06/03 10.81 104.63
06/23/04 12.55 102.89
09/22/04 13.11 102.33
12/29/04 11.15 104.29
Mw-2 04/26/94 114.62 11.15 10347
07/20/94 11.44 103.18
10/21/24 12.30 102.32
01/18/95 9.21 105.41
06/26/96 11.16 . 103.46
09/24/96 11.814 102.81
12111796 9.17 105.45
1212197 9.39 105.23
03/23/98 4.32 110.30
06/16/98 9.23 105.38
08/25/98 1225 102.37
00/30/38 1242 102.20
12/15/98 10.93 103.69
03/22/02 10.32 104.30
0B/28/02 11.26 103.36
08/06/02 1210 102.52
01/06/03 9.04 104.68
06/23/04 11.80 102.72
09/22/04 12.22 102.40
12/29/04 8.71 105.91
MW-3 04/26/94 113.90 10.87 102,93
07/20/94 11.21 102.69
10/21/94 11.92 101.98
01718195 890 105.00
06/26/96 10.88 103.02
. 09/24/96 12.53 101.37
12711796 8.147 105.73
1211297 8.61 106.09
03/23/98 3.65 110.25
06/16/98 8.90 105.00
08/25/98 1235 101.55
09/30/98 1211 101.79
12M15/98 10.53 103.37
03/22/02 9.93 103.97
MB61087_Table 1.xds-ESC
2/8/2006 MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, inc.
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

Autopro Facility
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Uakland, Calitornia

f

i
¥

218120,

)

MW-3 cont 6/28/02 I
09/06/02 11.60 102.30
MA6/03 a.41 104.49
06/23/04 11.62 102.28
09/22/04 11.93 101.97 '
12129104 8.00 105.90
MWw-4 04126794 114.25 10.97 103.28
07/20/94 11.16 103.09
10/21/94 11.68 102.57 I
01/18/95 9.02 105.23
06/26/96 10.77 103.48
09/24/96 11.51 102.74
12/11/96 8.85 105.40 '
1212197 8.95 105.30
03/23/98 3.49 110.76
06/16/98 9.05 105.20
08/25/98 12.05 102.20 I
09/30/98 12.22 102.03
12/15/98 10.68 103.57
03/22/02 10.23 104,02
06/28/02 10.99 103.26
09/06/02 11.90 102.35
01/06/03 9.25 105.00
06/23/04 1.77 102.48
09/22/04 12.15 102.10
12/20/04 8.28 105.97
MW-5 a7/18/98 113.06 10.77 102.29
08/25/98 11.20 101.86
09/30/98 11.32 101.74
12/15/98 9,92 103.14
03/22/02 9.20 103.86
06/28/02 1012 102.94
09/06/02 11.10 101.96
01/06/03 NA NA
06/23/04 NA NA
09/22/04 NA NA
12129104 NA NA
c-3 03/22/02 115.70 13.40 102.30
MW-1 03/22/02 115.02 10.34 104.68 .
Mw.-2 03/22102 112,03 9.89 102.14
06/23/04 12.11 99,02
09/22/04 12.64 09.39
12/29104 7.26 104.77 l
MW-3 03r22/02 113.63 14.17 99.46
06/23/04 15.40 98.23
12/29/04 13.37 100.26
MW-5 03/22/02 116.70 14.71 101.99 l
Note:
ft AMSL = feet above mean sea level.
\ NA - Not Available - Well head covered with asphalt
i Checked l
Approved

MBBKF'_TabIe 1xIs-ESC
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TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Autopro Facllity
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1 04/26/94 <50 1,400 <0.50 <0.50 4.5 2.1 - <0.50 0.001 <0.05 | <0.005 | 0.120 <0.10

07/20/94 100 - 1,200 19 25 2.4 1.6 - - <Q.010 0.220 0.044 0.360 0.350
10/21/94 130 - 560 8.4 1.1 0.90 1.8 - - <0.010 | <0.010 | <0.020 0.041 0.077
01/18/95 240 - 620 8.5 21 1.3 2.3 - - <0.010 0.026 «0.020 0.024 0.087
06/26/96 56 <250 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
09/24/98 150 <250 170 3.7 0.92 0.54 0.63 8.5 - - - - ~ -
12111/96 300 <250 520 <0.50 ¢.8 .59 0.81 <5.0 - - -- - - -
12/12/97 280 <250 360 <0.50 0.8 0.82 0.9 <5.0 - - - - - -
03/23/98 96 <250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <5.0 - - - - - -
08/25/98 110 <250 740 <0.50 <0.50 <0.,50 240 <10 - - - - B -
09/30/98 <50 <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
12/15/98 380 <250 560 <0.5 1.80 0.66 1.50 - - - - - - -
03/22/02 5,100 8,900 150 <0.5 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - -
06/28/02 500 260 560 0.54 1.60 <0.5 1.30 <5.0 - - .- - - -
09/06/02 320 <250 330 <0.50 1.30 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - -
01/06/03 1,800 3,300 540 <0.50 220 <0.50 <0.50 <5,0 - - - - - -
06/23/04 ‘330 <250 530 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 ND* - - - - -
09/22/04 410 <250 260 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND* - - - - -
12/29/04 800 450 710 <0.5 <0.5 2.20 4.20 <2.5 == - - = - -
MW-2 04/26/94 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 - <0.50 <0.001 <0.05 <0.003 0.060 <010
07/20/94 <50 - <50 <0.50 0,50 <0.50 <0.50 - - <0.01¢ 0.022 «0.¢20 0.045 0.068
10/21/94 <50 - <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - <0.010 0.031 <0.020 0.027 0.044
01/18/95 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 - - <0.010 0.014 <0.020 0.023 0.045
06/26/96 <50 <250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
09/24/96 <50 <250 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.6 - - - - - -
12/11/96 <50 <2530 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
12712197 &8 «250 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
(Dup) 12/12/97 <50 <250 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
03/23/98 200 <250 200 <0.50 0.08 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
08/25/98 <50 <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - -
08/30/98 <50 <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
12/15/98 <50 <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <05 - - - - - - -
03/22/02 110 270 <50 <¢.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - -
06/28/02 410 €80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - -
05/06/02 <50 <250 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - -
01/06/03 230 620 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - - -
06/23/04 56 <280 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.50 ND*
D9/22/04 85 <260 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.50 ND*® - - - - -
12/29/04 53 <260 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - - - =

MB61087_Table 2.x1s-ESC
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TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Autopro Facility
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Californla

04/26/94 | <3,000 - 10,000 70 40 40 50 - <30 | <0.001 | <0.05 | 0043 | 0.400 | 0.100
07/20/94 1,400 - 7.500 120 38 36 ) - - <0.010 | 0099 | 0140 | 0120 | 0250
10/21/94 1,200 - 8,300 69 a7 29 a8 - - <0.010 | <0.01¢ | <0.020 | 0036 | o0.140
01/18/95 1,600 - 8,000 84 16 48 49 - - <0.010 | 0046 | 0.049 | 0040 | 0.110
06/26/96 2800 | <250 | 6,600 15 17 23 40 53 - - - - - -
(Dup) 06/26/96 2,700 | <250 | 6,600 14 18 21 3r 49 - -~ - - - -
09/24/96 2,600 290 4,800 12 1 18 43 42 - - - - - -
12/11/98 2900 | <250 { 8700 20 19 32 44 70 - - - - - -
12/12/97 3,300 | <250 | 7400 32 ar 46 90 <180 - - - - -
03/23/98 1,900 | <250 | 2,500 | <0.50 3.2 35 77 <20 - - - - - -
(Dup) 03/23/98 1,600 | <250 | 2400 | <0.50 4.0 34 44 <18 - - - - - -
08/25/98 - - - 08 1.1 0.77 2.3 <10 - - - - - -
09/30/98 2,800 | <250 | 4,000 6.8 7.3 6.9 19 - - - - - - -
12/15/98 2100 | <250 | 3,300 <0.5 8.3 6.2 15 - - - - - - -
03/22/02 7,700 270 8,300 11 10 13 24 <25 - - - - - -
06/28/02 6,900 | <250 { 9,300 53 <5.0 11 23 <50 - - - - - -
08/06/02 5800 { <250 | 9,900 81 10 20 48 <25 - - - - - -
01/06/03 5100 | <250 | 6,300 | <5.0 7.0 8.5 15 <50 - - - - - -
06/23/04 600 <280 | 33,000 | <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 56 <5.0 ND*
09/22/04 2,500 | <260 | 13,000 | <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 ND - - - - -
12/28/04 2,400 | <250 | 5,100 16 8.9 14 34 <0.5 - -~ - - - -
MW-4 04/26/94 <300 - 6,800 <3.0 <3.0 3.0 4.0 - <30 ] <0.001 | <0.05 | 0.007 | 0.060 | <0.10
07/20/94 1,500 - 5,600 35 11 12 17 - - <0.010 | 0023 | <0.020 | 0.048 | 0.080
10/21/94 870 - 4,300 2 19 12 20 - - <0010 | 0.013 | <0.0206 | <0.020 | 0.082
01/18/85 1,300 - 5,700 19 15 13 16 - - <0.010 | 0.020 | <0.020 | 0.021 | 0036
06/26/96 2500 | <250 | 4700 | <025 48 1 19 30 - - - - - -
09/24/96 2200 | <250 | 5,300 <10 5.3 8.2 8.3 <35 - - - - - -
(Dup) 09/24/96 2200 | <250 | 5500 <1.0 6.6 9.4 84 <35 - - - - - -
12/11/96 2400 | <250 | 4000 | <025 40 76 9.2 22 - - - - - -
(Bup) 12/11/96 2,800 | <250 | 7,000 18 20 34 49 73 - - - - - -
1212/97 2700 | <250 | 2100 | <05 3.3 78 8.9 <41 - - - - - -
03/23/98 740 500 950 <0.50 2.7 1.0 1.3 <17 - - - - - -
08/25/98 1,800 | <250 | 2,700 | <05 3.0 4.2 11 <30 - - - - - -
09/30/98 1,700 | <250 | 3,300 2.1 7.0 5.9 <0.5 - - - - - - -
12/15/98 1,800 | <250 | 3300 | <05 3.9 49 12 - - - - - - -
03/22/02 2,200 260 3500 |ND<10| 32 24 46 <10 -~ - - - - -
06/28/02 2,700 840 3,800 2.6 7.3 45 7.2 <10 - - - - - -
09/06/02 1,800 | <250 | 2,500 27 4.2 32 57 <10 - - - - - -
01/06/03 2,100 370 2,500 0.69 2.4 1.7 1.4 <5.0 - - - - - -
06/23/04 1,100 | <250 | 1,700 <05 <0.5 0.87 12 <0.5 ND*
08/22/04 1600 | <260 | 1,800 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ND* - - - - -
12/29/04 3,300 | 1,400 | 2,300 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 8.4 47 - - - - - -

MBE1087_Table 2. xs-ESC
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TABLE 2
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Autopro Facility
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

07/18/98 R 5 . i
0B/25/98 2,800 <250 5,800 6.1 7.9 16 33 <70 - - - - - P
06/30/98 3,600 <250 6,300 13 10 14 4.4 - - - - - - -
12/15/98 2,800 <250 5,800 9.3 11 13 23 - - - - - . -
03/22/02 3,600 720 5,400 76 5 8.3 15 <10 - . - . - -
06/2B/02 4,400 310 9,000 41 <5.0 82 19 <50 - - - - - -
| 08/06/02 4,500 <250 7,600 43 <5.0 5.8 12 <50 -- - - - - -
TRIP 06/26/96 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -= - - - -
09/24/96 - - <50 <050 <{,50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 - - - - - -
12/11/96 - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
1212/97 - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <(,50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
03/23/98 - - <350 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
06/23/04 - - <50 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/22/04 - - <50 - - - - - - — - - - -
FIELD 03/22/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <5.0 - - - - - -
06/28/02 - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 - - - - - -
09/06/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - - - - -
06/23/04 <48 <240 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <5.0 - - - -
: s T = . f ; _'-"’ti 1 ; ._ “.‘-; o i P ‘;-‘s-;\-ig‘« 3 Y =
-3 03/22/02 930 <250 3,600 <5.0 <5.0 6.1 <15 <2.5 - - - - - -
MWy-1 03.23:;92 330 560 100 <Q.5 24 0.8 4.9 15 - - - u— . -
MwW-2 03/22/02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 - - - - - -
06/23/04 110 <260 - - - = - - - - - - - -
09/22/04 74 <250 - - - - - - - - - - am .
12/29/04 <62 <310 — - - - - — - - - P - -
MW-3 03/22/02 - - 7.600 <10 4.2 11 <25 <5.0 - - - - - .
08/23/04 1,200 <280 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/04 1,300 <260 - - — - = - - - - - - -
MW-5 03/22/02 <50 <250 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <25 - - — - - -
i A LT,
Notas:
TPHd = Total Petrelsum Hydrocarkons as Diesel.
TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor O,
TPHg = Total Petrolaum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
MTEE = methy!| tertiary buty! ether,
I Health, Chapter 15. Domestfc Water Quallty and Monitoring, Article 5.5,

MGCL = {Maximum Contaminant Level) - Title 22, CCR, Division 4, Envi
Frmary Stanaards - Urganmc ¢ , S

VOCs = Volatle Organic Compounds.

ND* = Not detected forall axygenates

p@/L = microgeams par liter or parts per billion (ppb).
mg/L = milligrams per liter or parts per million (ppm).
< = |pss than listed detection limits.

-~ = not analyzed.

MBE1087_Table 2.xis-ESC
21812005

B4y, G Kequiremenrts, iable G4444-A

MACTEC Enginesaring and Consulting, Inc.

Checked
Approved

Page 3 of 3



Vicinity Map
Aoutpro Inc.
5200 Telegraph Avenue
Oaldand, California
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APPENDIX A

WELL SAMPLING FORMS




ﬁ M ACTEC GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number: MwW-1
Well Type: X |Monitor | lExtraction | |Other_
Job Name: AutoPro [xJpve [ Jstswel [ Jother
Job Number: 4095041620. 03 Date: 12127 [ 04
Recorded By: MM Sampied By: DSB
Signatur) et

Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 Bailer - Type: PVC

Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): 25 | |submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): s | |other - Type:
No. of Well Volumes to be purged (# V 3
DNear Bottom D _Near Top
DOlher /
(280 - !l-{S )xkzx 3 x0A0408=‘tl;:‘(__gals Depth in feet (BTOI%
TO (feet) W (Fes] D(nchesy #V Calculated Purge Volume Screen Interval in f&et (BTOC): from o_

Gallons Conductivity e ] °C | Turbidlity

or Minutes pH wS)  |remp. C1°F]  (nTW)
mitial 1624 |992us |18 | 3.14
Z 639 _|438 0.0 | 910
4 .St | 432 2003 | 2o

3 16.<F [43F [ /9A |>io®

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Colar, Odar):

Discharge Water Disposal: —I:ISanitary Sewer
Meter S/N |  omos DBO3 9092 [ Istorm Sewer [ Jotner
T By T ERE
D Bailer « Type: Disposable Sample Time:
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Reguested Preservatives Lab Commenis
O]453 by 2103 3V0As TPH gas, BTEX, MTBE HCL Sequoia
2-1 L5 AmbG TPHd, M.O. none

Silica gel clean-up

Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Samgple No.
Reviewed by
MACTEC Engineering and Consuiting Date:




ZAMACTEC

Jobh Name:
Job Number:
Recorded By:

AutoPro

4095041620. 03

inches):
Total Depth of Casing {TD in ft BTOC):

(Signature)

Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC):

No. of Well Volumes to be purged (# V

2

25
3.113

it Ed

@S0 -8.F yx_Lx 3 xooss= 15 gals

T (feet)

WL (Fest)

D(nches) kY

Calcidated Purge Volume

o

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number: MW-2
Well Type: E‘Monitor DExtraction DO‘ther_g

[xlpvc [ st steet | Jother

12129104
DSB

Date:
Sampled By:

{initiats}

PVC

Bailer - Type:
Submersible - Type:

. Other - Type:

SETTIG:

N Top
/

DNear Bottom

DOther

Depth in feet (BTOC) .
Screen Interval#f feat (BTOC): fraom to

Fel °C Turhidity IRORGE ik PHRGERATE
or Minutes pH (uS) Temg. L] °F {NTU) Purge Start: |l 15 :
Initial Lot ?)3 L oaal 1%, 4_.. 3; 'q: Purge Stop: {129 GPM: Z
2. k.2 1393 9.8 |=txoo
s (.30 |22 (4 s |Zro50
g G 1 3 q ??"’ 1“-; & ] Volume: galions
Observations During Purging {(Well Condition, Colar, Odor):
Closly browny  odorleng
/ Ay 6 haerq
Discharge Water Disposal: ‘_lSan‘rtary Sewer
Meter /N | pgoa DB03 9092 [ |storm sewer [ Jother

|:|Bailer - Type: Disposable Sample Time: 112"
Sample No. Volume/Cont Analysis Reguested Preservatives Lab Comments
453 LS -2 o 4 3V0As TPH gas,BTEX,MTBE HCL Sequoia
¥ 2-1LtAmbG _ TPH 4, MO. none 4

Silica ge! clean-up

Du

Original Sampla Now

Dupl. Sample No.

ITROUSAMPL :
Blank Samples Other Samples
Type Sampie No. Type Sample No.
Reviewed by:
MACTEC Engineering and Consulfing inc. Date:




| ﬁ M ACTEC GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number: MW-3
Well Type: X |Monitor |, |Extraction | |Otner
Job Name: AutoPro : [x]pvc [ st stest [ Jother
Job Number: 4095041620. 03 Date: 1211 04
Recorded By: M&&»—_— Sampled By: DsSe
(Signature) (mitials)

; =t il D -] i3 : z E :
Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 Bailer - Type: PvC
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): 14 Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC); E (0@ Qther - Type:

fo. of Well Volumes to be purged (# V 3

DNear Botiorm /ENear Top
[ other

(/'4:0 . B0 yx L *x 3 xoo0408= Q,G gals Depth in feet (BTDEF.
in feet (BTOC):

TO (feet) WL (Feet) D {inches) #V Calculated Purge Volume Screen Inte

Gallons ) Conductivity ] °Clrurbidity PURGETIME
or Minutes (,-‘-"QH (1S} Temp. L] °F (NTEH Purge Startt: .} | x4l :
Initial &8 lot1s | 26 Zg-c S Purge Stop: 126 ¢ GPM:

l . gg ((1 4'Q|" ']-ms. rifi e DIW ‘Ella.psed: 7 I | R

| 5,90 |6:SD |93 |75 3 | 2<ecD {BETOLR
g o0 T2 21,2 > %0 Yolume: ———w gatlons

Observalions During Purging (Well Condition, Cotor, Odor):
o - 5, i & Ch v loonn
s

(- 01 .S\-Lf‘-.g(‘

Discharge Water Disposal:

Meter S/N_ | DBo3 9092 | [ |stomsewer [ Jother

[ |Bailer-Type: Disposable Sample Time: J2A0
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Presarvatives Lab Comments
Q453 M OLES 3VOAs TPH gas, BTEX, MTBE HCL Sequoia
4 2-1Lt AG. © TPHd. TPHm.0. none ~

Silica gel clean-up

i e 7 QU CONTROIESAMBEES = T i
Duplicate Samples Blank Samptes Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample Mo. Type Sample No. Typa Sample No.
Reviewed by:
MACTEC Engineering and Consuiting Inc. Date:




g\r\

A MACTEC

Job Name:

AutoPro

Job Number:

4095041620. 03

Recorded By:

Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC):

24

Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): 2 ZQ

No. of Well Volumes to be purged {#V

.3

242 -FA x 2L *x3 xo.omé;:h'. ¥ gals

TD {feat)

WL {Feat}

D (nches) #V

Calculated Punge Volume

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number: CHMW-2
Well Type:  |X |Monitor | |Extmcton [ Jother

[x]pve [ stseet [ Jother

Bailer - Type: PVC
. Submersible - Type:

. Other - Type:

/DN oarTop

Depth in feat (!I?C{
Screan Interval in feet (BTOC): from o

L,(+ Gallons : Be ] °Cl Turbidity
Wm or Minutes pH s remp. I/l w1y
23 3 miiat | S P8 |36Sas (13,3 | (2.2
4 (L4 |29¢ 1.2 | 2o
B_ 1641 (38 |lip. | e
{ 7 b.{ o n e 1. B 3 oo Volume: gatlons
] Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Cotor, Odor):
C—La.'a‘»aq‘ wah-ruv; - odaviess
Ne Shesyq
Discharge Water Disposal: Sanitary Sewer
Meter SIN_| DBo3 0803 9092 [ |storm Sewer

DBailer—Type:

[ Jother

Disposable Sample Tima:
Sample No. Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
o3 lol 2-1 Lt AmbG TPH d, M.O. none Sequola

Silica gel clean-up

Original Sample dNo.

Duplicate Samples

Dupl. Sample No,

Blank Samples

-

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting Inc.

Other Samplas
Type Sample No. Type Sampte Na.
o
Reviewed by
Date:




| {{J M ACTEC . GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Weil Number: Mw-4
Well Type: IEMonitor DExtraction EIOther_
Job Name: AutoPro [x]Jprve [ ]ststest | Jother
Job Number: 4095041620. 03 Date: 12/ 2% 04
Recorded By: M (%—mw.l__ Sampled By: DSB
(Signature) - {(initials)

VECL PURGING
gl

Casing Diameter (D in inches); 2 Bailer - Type: PVC

Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): 15.5 Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): B 8 Other - Type:
No. of Well Volumes to be purged (# V 3
; { : 2 DNear Bottom DNear Top
DOther )
( 1@4 - 6- Z'B) xz"' X 3 X00408= i' y I gals Depth in feet (BTOC): /
TO (feel) WL (Feet) D(inches) #V Calculated Purge Violume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): - from to

Gallons Canductivity [ °C | Turbidity
or Minutes wS)  Femp. LI°F (NTU)

pH
mital b2~ 46245 | 2001 | 12.2
| 641|443 0.9 | 114
2 6.48 4166 ber3 F.2
3,,( . SO l4cCo 5. 4% 42,6 |

gallons
£y
Ohsarvations During Purging (WeH Condition, Color, Odor):
¢l ua‘-.1 broun pdec\esn
Discharge Water Disposal: USanitary Sewer
Meter SIN DBO3 9092 [ Istorm Sewer &C'nher DY hmaon sl
|:| Bailer - Type: Di ble Sample Time:
Sample No. Volume/Gont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
43 G2 MWEnl, [3voas TPH gas, BTEX, MTBE HEL Sequoia
z\. 2-1LLAG TPH d. TPH m.o. none
~/ Silica gel clean-up

Duplicate Sarmples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.




ZMACTEC

Job Name:
Joh Number:
Recorded By:

Well Number:

AutoPro
4095041620, 03 Date:
) Sampled By:
{Signature)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
CHMW-3

[x]eve

Well Type: [)ﬂMonitor DExtm:tion Domeri

[ ]st. steet

12129 104

Dother__

DSB8

(initials)

Totat Depth of Casing (TD in {t BTOC):

Water Levet Depth (WL in ft BTOC):

No. of Well Volumes to be purged (# V

(ZLS‘ - !5:3} )XL2X 3 xo.b#oza:‘ 4 gals

TO (feet)

WL (Feet)

© finches)

#V

265

2 Bailer - Type:

Other - Type:

3

DNear Bottom

DOther

Submersible - Type:

Depth in fest (BTO
Calcutated Purge Volume

Screen Interval’in feet (BTOC):

D Bailer - Type:

Disposable

Sample Time!

Gallons Ll °ClTurbidity \PURGERIR
or Minutes pH 08 remp. TloF NTU) Purge Start
Initial -8 3?:[_,”_5 1B 4 1}4 Purge Stop:
A (ﬂ 29 45; 14.. 9 955‘-' Elapsed:
¥ 1 b9> 43} | oo | 2o | [RHEEEN
b'gd (,,4'0 41] ’9-& 2 LT Volurne: S gallons
Observations During Purging Meu Condition, Color, Odor):
@kd«.: ~ Shyut hydromria,
Discharge Water Disposal: Sanitary Sewer
Meter S/IN | Deos DB03 9092 [ ]storm Sewer | Jotrer

Sample No.

Volume/Cont. |

Analysis Requested

Preservatives

Lat

Comments

153Ut Ch3oZ

2-1Lt AmbG

TPHd, M.O.

none

Sequoia

Silica gel Clearn-up

Original Sample

Na.

Duplicate Samples
Dupl. Sample No.

Other Samples

Type Sample No. Type Sample No.
PL
Reviewed by:
MACTEC Engineering and Consulting Inc. Date:




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS




Sequma 1455 Mcbwﬁx:ﬁgrr;t;sa
W@ Analytical | FAX (107 1920342

warw sequoialabs.com

14 January, 2005

David Nanstad

MACTEC E&C - Petaluma

5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: General Commercial
Work Order: P412461

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/29/04 16:45. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mz £ fpef

Stacy P. Hoch
Dept Manager - Client Services

CA ELAP Certificate #2374

Page 1 0of 12



Sequoia

1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D

Petaluma, CA 94954
. {707) 792-1865
v An alytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342
www.sequoialabs.com
MACTEC E&C - Petaluma Project:General Commercial P412461
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number Auto Pro/4095041620.03 Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager:David Nanstad 01/14/05 11:32
ANALYTICAL REFORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Recelved

0453CH201 - P412461-01 Waler 12/29/04 07:45 12/29/04 16:45
0453CH302 P412461-02 Water 12/29/04 08:45  12/25/04 16:45
0453MW103 P412461-03 Water 12/29/04 10:30  12/29/04 16:45
0453IMW204 P412461-04 Water 12/29/04 11:25 12/29/04 16:45
0453MW305 P412461-05 Water 12/29/04 12:10  12/29/04 16:45
0453MW406 P412461-06 Water 12/29/04 12:55  12/29/04 16:45

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707} 792-0342

~ www.sequoialabs.com

MACTEC E&C - Petaluma

5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300

Project:General Comunercial
Project Number: Auto Pro/4095041620.03

P412461
Reported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager:David Nanstad 01/14/05 11:32
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting
Afalyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed HNotes
0453MW103 (P412461-03) Water Sampled: 12/29/04 10:3¢ Received: 12/29/04 16:45
Gasoline Range Ocganics (C6-C16) 710 50 ug/l 1 5010123 01/10/05 01/10/05 EPA 8015B/8021
B
Benzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Ethylhenzenc 22 0.30 - " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 472 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " " CFl
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotolucne 83 % 89-131 " " ,. B 505
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 65-135 * " " "
0453MW204 (P412461-04) Water Sampled: 12/29/04 11:25 Received: 12/29/04 16:45
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50  ugn 1 5010123 01/10/05  O1/11/05 LEPA 8015B/8021
B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " “ " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 * " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " n " " «
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 » n om " " "
Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene 96 % §9-131 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 96 % 63-135 " " " "
0453MW305 (P412461-05) Water Sampled: 12/29/04 12:10 Received: 12/29/04 16:43
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 5100 500 gl 10 5010139  01/11/05  01/11/05 EPA 80155/8021
B
Benzene 16 5.0 " " " w " "
Toluene 8.9 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 14 5.0 * " " " " "
Xylenes (totat) 34 5.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 37 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoliuene 88 % 8§9-131 " " ” " $02
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 65-135 " " " .

Sequoiz Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

1455 McDiowell Blvd, North Ste D

Petalnma, CA 94954
(707} 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342
www.sequoialabs, com

MACTEC E&C - Petaluma Project:General Commercial
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Praject Number: Auto Pro/4095041620.03
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager:David Nanstad

P412461
Reparted:

01/14/05 11:32

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Uhits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
0453MW406 (P412461-06) Water Sampled: 12/29/04 12:55 Received: 12/29/04 16:45 _
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 2300 S50 ugn 1 5010123 OK/10/05  G1/11/05 EPA 8015B/8021
B
Benzene ND 0.50 " u " " - -
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyibenzene 3.0 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 8.4 0.50 " " w " . "
Methyi tert-butyl ether 4.7 25 * " " " " " CF1
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroioluene 56 % 89-131 v " " “ Sas

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118% 65-135 v " “

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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’ - 1455 McDowell Blvd, Nortth Ste D

0 Sequma Petaluma, CA 94954

! ] A l t . l (707) 792-1865

b FAX (707) 792-0342

v na y ica www.sequoialabs.com
MACTEC E&C - Petaluma Project:General Commercial P412461
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: Auto Pro/4095041620.03 Reported:

Project Manager:Travid Nanstad

Petaluma CA, 94954

01/14/05 11:32

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B

Reporting

Analyie Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq

0453CH201 (P412461-01REL) Water Sampled: 12/29/04 07:45 Received: 12/29/04 16:45

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 0.062  mpA 1 5010027 01/04/05  01/05/05 EPA 8015B-
SVOA

Motor (il Range Organics (C24-C36) ND 0.31 " " " " " "

Surrogate: Octacosane 59% 50-150 " " * y

0453CH302 (P412461-02) Water Sampled: 12/29/04 08:45 Received: 12/29/04 16:45

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 1.3 0.051 mgl 1 4120559 12/30/04 12/30/04  EPA 8015B-
SVOA

Motor Oil Range Organics (C24-C36) ND 026 - . " " " -

Surrogate: Octacosane 54 % 50-150 “ " " "

0453MW103 (P412461-03) Water Sampled: 12/29/04 10:30 Received: 12/29/04 16:45

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 0.80 0.056  mgl 1 4120559 12/30/04  12/30/04  EPA 8015B-

' SVOA

Motor Qil Range Organics (C24-C36 0.45 0.28 . . " " " "

)

Surrogate: Octacosane 67 % 30-150 " “ " *

0453MW204 (P412461-04RE1) Water Sampled: 12/29/04 11:25 Received: 12/29/04 16:45

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 0.053 0051  mgd 1 5010027 01/04/05 . 01/05/05  EPA 8015B-
SVOoA

Motor Qil Range Organics (C24-C36) ND 0.26 " " - " " "

Surrogate: Octacosane 64 % 50-150 " " " "

0453MW305 (P412461-05RE1) Water  Sampled: £2/29/04 12:10 Received: 12/29/04 16:45

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 2.4 0.051 mgl 1 5010027 01/04/05 01/05/05  EPA 8015B-
SVOA

Motor Oil Range Organics (C24-C36) ND 0.25 i " " " " "

Surrogate: Octacosane 87 % 50-150 " " " "

0453MW406 (P412461-06) Water Sampled: 12/29/04 12:55 Received: 12/29/04 16:45

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 33 0.050  mg! 1 4120559 12/30/04  01/05/05 EPA 8015B-
5V0A

Maotor Qil Range Organics {C24-C36 14 0.25 " - " " " "

}

Surrogate: Qctacosane 171% 50-130 g " " 4 804

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

eustody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 5 of 12




. . 1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D l
Sequma Petaluma, CA 94954
A . (707) 792-1865
: . FAX (707) 1920342
MACTEC E&C - Petaluma Project:General Commercial P412461 I
3341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: Auto Pro/4095041620.03 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager:David Nanstad 01/14/05 11:32 l
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method MNotes
0453MW305 (P412461-05) Water Sampled: 12/29/04 12:10 Received: 12/29/04 16:45 HT-RA )
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND ) 0.50 ug/l 1 5010168 01/13/05  01/13/05 EPA 8260B L '
Surrogaie: Dibromoflucromethane o1 % 84-122 " 4 " "
'
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docuntent. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weilght basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 12




Ny . 1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D
; Sequma Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

| W Analytical o on 920542

l MACTEC E&C - Petahuma Project:General Commercial P412461
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: Ayto Pro/4095041620.03 Reported: '
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager:David Nanstad 01/14/05 11:32

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Lirnits RPD Limit Motes

Batch 5010123 - EPA 5030B, waters / EPA 8015B/8021B

Blank {5010123-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/10/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 *
. Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) KD 0.50 "
a Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 288 “ 300 926 89-131
 Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 273 " 300 91 63-135
I Laboratory Control Sample (5010123-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/10/05
Gasoline Range Orgapics (C6-C10) 2420 50 ug/i 2750 88 65-135
Benzene 379 0.50 " 40.0 a5 82-139
' Toluene 182 0.50 " 200 91 75-123
. Ethylbenzene 437 0.50 " 47.0 93 75-114
Xylenes (total) 224 0.50 " 228 98 78-116
_ Methyl tert-butyl cther 66.4 25" 62.0 107 64-168
' Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 289 . 300 96 89-131
: Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 312 ” 300 104 65-135
Matrix Spike (5010123-MS1) Source: P412479-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/10/05
I Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 2240 50 ug/l 2750 ND g1 65-135
Benzene 332 0.50 " 40.0 ND 83 82-139
Toluene 166 0.50 " 200 0.10 83 75-123
Ethylbeneenc 389 0.50 " 47.0 WD 83 75-114
. Xylenes (total) 201 0.50 " 228 0.27 838 78-116
Methyl tert-buiyl ether 62.2 2.5 " 62.0 0.83 99 64-168
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflugrotoluene 281 . 00 g4 8§9-131
' Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 308 B 300 103 65-135
l Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
. Page 7 0f 12




. 1455 McDowelt Blvd, North Ste D
S c€quolia Petaluma, CA 94954
(707} 192-1865

v An alytical , FAX (707) 192-0342

www.sequoialabs.com

MACTEC E&C - Petaluma Project:General Commercial P412461
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number:Auto Pro/4095041620.03 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager:David Nanstad 01/14/05 11:32

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyre Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 5010123 - EPA 50308, waters / EPA 8015B/8021B

Matrix Spike Dup (5010123-MSD1) Source: P412479-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/10/G5
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 2330 50 ug/l 2750 ND 85 65-135 4 20
Benzene 344 0.50 " 40.0 ND 86 82-139 4 20 l
Toluene 170 0.50 " 200 0.10 85 75-123 2 20
Ethylbenzene 40.8 0.50 " 47.0 ND 87 75-114 5 20
Xylenes (total) 208 0.50 " 228 0.27 91 78-116 3 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 64.6 2.5 " 62.0 0.83 103 64-168 4 20 =
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflvorotoluene 282 * 300 94 89-131

Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 308 . 30 103 65-135

Batch 5010139 - EPA 5030B, waters / EPA 8015B/8021B '
Blank (5010139-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/05

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l :
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " _
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " .
Methy! tert-butyl ether ’ ND 23 "
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 298 " 300 G0 89-131
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 263 " 300 48 63-135 '
Laboratory Centrol Sample (5010139-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 2540 50 ug/l 2750 92 65-135

Benzene ’ 39.2 0.50 " 40.0 98 82-139
Toluene 192 0.50 " 200 96 75-123

Ethyfbenzene 45.5 .50 " 47.0 97 75-114
Xylenes (total) 234 0.59 " 228 103 78-116
Methy] tert-butyl ether 68.5 25 " 62.0 110 64-168 l
Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 302 " 300 i 89131
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 302 " 300 19! 63-135 l

Sequoia Analytical - Petalurna The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af I

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.,
Page 8 of 12




l . . 1455 McDowell Blvd, Narth Ste D
Sequma Petaluma, CA 94954
(707)792.1865

' WP Analytical FAX (707) 7920342

www.sequoialabs.com

. MACTEC E&C - Petaluma Project:General Commercial P412461
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number:Auto Pro/4095041620.03 ' Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager:David Manstad : 01/14/05 11:32
' Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
l Reporting Spike Soutes %REC RPFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5010139 - EP A 50308, waters / EPA 8015B/8021B
' Matrix Spike (5010139-MS§1) Source: P501018-12 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 40600 500 ug/l 27500 16000 89 65-135
Benzene 386 50 " 400 6.1 93 82-139
. Toluene 2230 50 . 2000 450 89 75-123
Ethylbenzene 938 54 " 470 510 91 75-114
- Xylenes (total) 5040 5.0 " 2280 3100 85 78-116
. Methy] tert-buty] ether 480 23 " 620 37 71 64-168
Surregate: a,o,a-Trifluorotoluens ' 282 " 300 94 89.131
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 317 " 300 196 65-135
Matrix Spike Dup (5010139-MSD1) Source: P501018-12 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/11/05
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C10) 39300 500 ugfl 27500 16000 85 65-135 3 20
Benzene 374 5.0 " 400 6.1 92 82-139 3 24
Toluene 2150 5.0 " 2000 450 85 75-123 4 20
' Ethylbenzene 912 5.0 " 470 510 86 75-114 3 20
" Xylenes (total) 4830 50 " 2280 3100 77 78-116 4 20 QM2
Methy] tert-butyl ether 461 25 " 620 37 68 64-168 4 20
I Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 280 ” 300 93 89-131
W Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorchenzene 317 * 300 106 63-135
Sequoia Analyncal - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
: custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 9 of 12




9 . 1455 McDowell Bivd, North Ste D
Sequoia Petalums, CA 94954
. {707) 792-1865
v An alytlcal FAX (707) 7920342
www,sequeialabs.com
MACTEC E&C - Petaluma Project:General Commercial - P412461
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Praject Number: Auto Pro/4095041620.03 Reported:

Petatuma CA, 94954

Project Manager:Dyavid Nanstad 01/14/0511:32

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4120559 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (4120559-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/30/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 0.050 mg
Motor Oil Range Organics (C24-C36) ND 0.25 "
Surrogate: Oclacosane 0.0325 “ 0.0500 65 50-150
Laboratory Control Sample (4120559-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/30/04
Diesel Range Organics {C10-C28) 0.744 0,050  mg 1.00 74 49102
Surrogate: Octacosane 0.0311 v 0.0500 62 50-150
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4120559-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/30/04
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 0,776 0.050 mg/l 1.00 78 49-102 4 20
Surrogate: Octacosane 0.0311 * 0.0500 62 50-150
Batch 5010027 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (5010027-BLK1} Prepared: 01/04/05 Analyzed: 01/05/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 0.050 mg/l
Motor Oil Range Organics (C24-C36) ND 0.25 "
Surrogate: Octacosane 0.0319 * 0.0500 &4 50-150
Laboratory Control Sample (5010027-ES1) Prepared: 01/04/05 Analyzed: 01/05/05
" Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 0.962 0.0850 mg/l 1.00 26 49-102
Surrogate: Octacosane 0.0361 ” 0.0500 72 J0-150
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (5010027-BSD1) ) Prepared: 01/04/05 Analyzed: 01/05/05
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 0.937 0.050 mg/t 1.00 94 49-102 3 20
Surrogate: Oclacosane 04351 J0-150

i 0.0360 70

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeni. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 12




1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D
Petaluma, CA 94954
{747) 792-1865

l‘ @ Sequoia

i FAX (707) 7920342

I v Analytlcal www._sequoialabs.com
I MACTEC E&C - Petaluma Project:General Commercial P412461
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number:Auto Pro/4095041620.03 Regported:

Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager-David Nanstad

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petalauma

01/14/05 11:32

Source %REC RFD
%REC Limits RFD Limit Maotes

Reporting Spike
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result

Batch 5010168 - EPA 5030B waters / EPA 8260B

Blank (5010163-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 01/13/05

Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 050  ugl

Surrogate: Dibromafluaromethane 4.58 " 5.00 98 84122
Laboratory Control Sample (5010163-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/13/05
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.26 0.50 ug/l 5.00 85 77-123
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethans J.on " 3.00 100 §4-122
Matrix Spike (5010168-MS1) Source: P412428-01RE] Prepared & Analyzed: 01/13/05
Methyi tert-buty] ether 4090 250 ug/l 2500 1700 96 T77-123
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 5.00 4 5.00 100 84-122
Matrix Spike Dup (5010168-MSD1) Source: P412428-01RE1 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/13/05
Methiyl tert-butyl ether 4190 250 ug/l 2500 1700 100 77-123 2 20
Survogate: Dibromofluoromethane 5.06 " 5.00 101 84-122

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Pape 11 of 12




. * 1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D
Sequoia Petaloms, O 34554
. (707) 792-1865
W Analytical wenesequosbaom
MACTEC E&C - Petaluma Project:General Commercial P412461
5341 Otd Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: Auto Pro/4095041620.03 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager;David Nanstad 01/14/65 11:32
Notes and Definitions
05 The suirogate recovery for this sample is below control limits due to interference from the sample matrix.
S04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is above control limits due to interference from the sample matrix.
s02 The surrogate recovery was below control limits.
QM02 The spike recovery was below control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.
HT-RA  This sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was
performed past the recommended hold time.
CF1 Primary and confirmation results varied by greater than 40% RPD.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
NR Nat Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This aralytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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